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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Erika Laine Austin 
University of Alabama at Birmingham School of Public Health, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very clearly-written piece that makes excellent use of 
qualitative data to provide insight into the ways that sex and gender 
influence STI surveillance data. I believe this work could be 
strengthened by addressing a few very minor points:  
 
In the abstract and introduction, the authors note "high and rising" 
rates of STIs. The use of rising is confusing here - do they mean 
rising over time relative to previous rates? Rising prevalence among 
individual women and men? The introduction also uses the term 
"inverse effect" which I believe should be inverse pattern.  
 
In the conclusion, I would like to see a stronger linkage to the 
original question regarding trends in ST surveillance rates. They 
mention in passing that reported rates tend to be higher for women, 
and that this likely represents underreporting among men due to less 
systematic testing. This is an essential observation that motivates 
the study, and I would have liked to have seen it more explicitly 
introduced at the beginning along with relevant literature to support 
it. 

 

REVIEWER Bulbul Aumakhan 
National Center for Communicable Diseases, Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to applaud the investigators for their efforts to try to 
untangle a discrepancy in the rates of STI between men and 
women. This is a complex issue involving multiple factors. Biological 
factors such as the differences in anatomy, histology and associated 
variation in clinical manifestations are mostly behind the differences 
in STI testing trends between men and women. These biological 
factors are largely unmodifiable and thus, not amenable to 
intervention. Hence, looking in detail at the role of social norms such 
as gender-based socio-cultural factors and its interaction with 
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biological factors will help in better understanding surveillance trends 
and ultimately, influencing STI rates.  
Few issues that I hope authors will try to address and improve:  
1. The structure: main observed points (especially, in the results 
section) are not conveyed clearly, scattered, not concise or focused 
and to me, the logical flow or transition between subtopics not quite 
smooth or rationalized well.  
2. It would also help to define the gender norms you attempted to 
look at more specifically early in the paper. Please define your study 
design? Qualitative research, social epidemiology study, quantitative 
etc.?  
3. Introduction: line 44-45: need to define what they mean by the 
“dominant masculine norms”. Also, do you say “symptomatology” or 
“symptomology”? Which is correct?  
4. Population selection: it seems that respondents are a self -
selected group of people. Thus, there may be a volunteer bias which 
can affect results.  
5. It is not clear when this study was conducted and what was the 
duration (there is a mention about seven – year study duration – pg. 
14 line 50 and at the same time inability “to account for temporal 
trends”) which is confusing. Line5-6 on page 6: “interview topics 
changed over the duration”. Please describe specifically what topics 
and why? Were these changes planned/proactive or reactive, 
necessitated by the study development?  
6. Please provide a rationale for your sample size of 250 men and 
women and 39 clinicians.  
7. Table 1:  
a. It seems, twice more men responded than women (62% vs.36%). 
How do you explain that? Also, not sure- it seems, a relatively high 
proportion of gay respondents as well. What is the proportion of gay 
men in these five communities in Canada? This may be related to 
the issue of self-selection and volunteer bias mentioned earlier.  
b. Ethnicity percentages do not add up to 100.  
8. Discussion: page 14: lines 28-44. I am not clear on what authors 
are trying to say… 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1. More information on the “high and rising” STI rates is needed.  

 

• We used the term “rising” to indicate the increasing incidence (reported rate) of STIs over time. In 

Canada, as elsewhere, rates tend to increase over time. However, we agree with the reviewer that 

this was unclear in the abstract and introduction, so we have chose to delete our mention of the 

“rising” rates, as this is not of specific importance to our study objective. We have also changed 

“inverse effect” to “inverse pattern”, thanks to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

 

2. Enhance the discussion about trends in surveillance data in the discussion section.  

 

• We have revised our discussion throughout to more explicitly link our findings to the trends in STI 

surveillance data.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

 

1. Structure of findings do not flow very well.  

 

• We have thought carefully about how best to present the findings from our analysis, and we hope 

the reviewer sees merit in the approach we settled on – particularly given the complexity involved in 

presenting data that aims to identify how several sex- (e.g., symptomatology) and gender-based (e.g., 

socio-cultural) factors interact to influence STI surveillance data trends. Our data points are presented 

as narratives and summarized thematically, a conventional and appropriate approach in qualitative 

health research. As such, we have decided not to re-write the presentation of our findings as we feel it 

accurately depicts the important themes that arose in our analysis.  

 

2. Define the gender norms you are attempting to identify.  

 

• We aimed to identify how gender norms (socio-cultural influences that affect young men and 

women’s behaviour, expressions and identities) influence the health-seeking behaviour of young men 

and women. Specifically, we analyzed how gender norms influence young men and women’s STI 

testing practices. Information on the is provided on Page 3 (Lines 36-50).  

 

 

3. Define the study design.  

 

• Based on the Reviewer’s and the Editorial Board’s requests, we have included more information 

about our study design. Please see Page 4, Lines 19 to 28, as well as the change to our study title 

and abstract.  

 

4. Dominant masculine norms  

 

• We have provided an example of masculine norms that has previously been identified in the 

literature. See Page 3, Lines 45 to 48.  

 

5. Spelling of symptomatology.  

 

• We thank the reviewer for catching our spelling error. We have revised accordingly through out the 

manuscript.  

 

6. Selection of participants.  

 

• Research staff recruited youth by posting advertisements (e.g., posters, pamphlets) at clinical (e.g., 

sexual health clinics, walk-in clinics) and non-clinical (e.g., bus stops, universities/colleges) sites, in 

addition to online postings on a variety of websites that youth told us they access (e.g., Facebook and 

Craigslist ads). Prospective participants contacted our research office (by email or phone) and were 

screened for eligibility. This information is provided (Page 5, Line 42 to Page 6, Line 9). Clinicians 

were recruited from clinics where the young people reported that they accessed STI testing services. 

Clinicians were invited to complete interviews via written invitation and in-person clinic visits. This 

information is included in the methods (Page 6, Lines 10 to 16). Participation was entirely voluntary 

and, as such, participation and volunteer bias may have affected our study results. We have added 

this as a limitation in our discussion section (Page 17, Lines 19 to 27).  

 

7. Describe the study duration.  
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• We interviewed a total of 250 young men and women ages 15-25 and 39 clinicians between 2006 to 

2013 (see Page 5, Line 34 and in the abstract). We included the following sentence “…we are limited 

in our ability to identify or account for temporal trends across the seven-year study duration (e.g., 

evolving gender stereotypes, policies) due to the cross-sectional study design” due to a previous 

review in which the reviewer rightfully indicated that, though our study took place for seven years, we 

are unable to identify changes that occurred over time due to the cross-sectional design of our study 

(i.e., we did not follow each participant over the seven-year study duration; rather, we conducted one 

interview with each participant).  

 

8. What were the changes in the study protocol over time, and why?  

 

• We appreciate the reviewer’s insightful questions here, as we agree that providing more details with 

respect to this point will be useful to readers. As a results, we have added additional information 

about the interviews in our methods section. We also have provided additional information on how 

and why some of the topics discussed changed over time on Page 6, Lines 28 to 37.  

 

 

9. Provide rationale for the proportion of various sub-groups (e.g., gay men) recruited.  

 

• We have added information to our methods section (Page 5, Lines 42 to 52) to better describe our 

approach to sampling. The reviewer is correct in that by not selecting a probability sample, we cannot 

ensure the “representativeness” of our findings or generalize them to the broader population. And, 

indeed, that was not our intent. Instead, we used a method where a purposefully selected sample of 

250 young men and women were invited to reflect on their perspectives and experiences with sexual 

health-related practices (e.g., STI testing). This included recruiting young men and women with 

various social identities (e.g., sexual identities; ethno-racial identities) and lived experiences (e.g., low 

or middle income backgrounds). Our sample is composed of 62% men and 36% women. As has been 

described elsewhere in the manuscript, our study method did not call for the selection of a probability 

sample. Instead, we purposefully selected the study sample to address our study's overall analytical 

aims as well as our particular aim of wanting to better understand how gender norms might affect 

young men’s low engagement with the STI testing services (a well known phenomenon that occurs 

widely within and beyond British Columbia). To borrow parlance generally used in more quantitative 

approaches, our sample reflects a built-for-purpose “oversampling” of men to allow us to gather a 

sufficiently rich and broad range of their perspectives and experiences with sexual health-related 

practices (e.g., STI testing) across various social identities (e.g., sexual identities; ethno-racial 

identities) and lived experiences (e.g., low or middle income backgrounds). We hope the added 

explanation regarding our sampling strategy will be helpful to the reader.  

 

10. Ethnicity percentages do not add up to 100.  

 

• We thank the reviewer for spotting this error and have corrected it to accurately reflect the 

composition of our sample.  

 

11. Discussion: page 14: lines 28-44. I am not clear on what authors are trying to say…  

 

• We have improved clarity of this section – we mean simply to indicate that there are many issues 

that affect surveillance data, including those that our study design cannot account for (e.g., natural 

history of infections). As such, we do not know what the “real” rate of infections is; however, we do not 

suggest they would be equal among men and women. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Erika Austin 
University of Alabama at Birmingham School of Public Health, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responded adequately to all concerns raised in the 
review. I especially appreciate the additional detail on the study 
design, which not only strengthens this paper but helps demonstrate 
the unique insight provided by qualitative research designs. 
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